license under the Licensed IP, with the right to make, have made, use, lease and sell, without right to 
sublicense, Licensed Reagents in fields other than the Field. 

2.3. Notwithstanding section 2.2, MDS AT retains the right to all Licensed IP in 
fields other than the Field. 

3. FEES AND ROYALTIES 

3.1. Fee in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand ($150,000) dollars, to be 
guaranteed by manufacturing/distributing partner of DVS (the "Guarantor"), shall be paid by DVS to 
MDS AT by or before December 31, 2010. Royalties paid in calendar 2010 shall be applied against 
this fee. 

3.2. DVS shall pay to MDS AT royalties (the "Royalties") as follows:

[...]

efforts to effect introduction of Licensed Technology into the marketplace. 

(i) 

5. MINIMUM ROYALTIES 

5.1. DVS shall pay to MDS AT minimum royalties under this Agreement as 
follows: 

For the year 2011: two hundred thousand ($200,000) dollars, and 

(ii) For each Year of the Agreement thereafter: two hundred fifty thousand 
($250,000) dollars. 

5.2. If DVS fails to pay the minimum royalties set forth in subsection 5.1, and such 
failure to pay is not cured pursuant to section 13.3 herein, such failure shall constitute a breach of 
this Agreement. 

5.3. The minimum royalties payable for the Year in which the last-to-expire Valid

[...]

Affiliate ceasing to be an Affiliate of Fluidigm. 

ARTICLE 3. CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Upfront Payment. In consideration for the rights granted to Fluidigm under this 
Agreement, Fluidigm shall pay to DVS a one-time, non-refundable, non-creditable payment of 

seventy-five thousand U.S. dollars ($75,000), within five (5) days of the Effective Date and 

receipt by Fluidigm of an invoice in such amount from DVS, by wire transfer of immediately 
available funds into an account designated in writing by DVS. 

3.2 Royalties. In consideration for the rights granted to Fluidigm under this Agreement,